


 
10. PUBLIC EXCLUDED MEETING 

Motion by the Chancellor for Resolution to Exclude the Public Pursuant to s48 of the Local 
Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987: 



discussed, and is relevant because of their involvement in the development of the reports 
to Council on these matters. 

 
 
11. REPORT FROM THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED SESSION 
 
 
12. GENERAL BUSINESS 
 
 
13.  NEXT MEETING –Wednesday 28 June 2017 
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COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes  
 

Date  Wednesday 26 April  2017 
 

Time  4.00pm 
  

Venue  Council Chamber, Level 6 Matariki 
 

Present  Dr John Wood (Chancellor), Ms Sue McCormack (Pro-Chancellor), 
Dr Rod Carr (Vice-Chancellor), Mr Peter Ballantyne, Ms Catherine 
Drayton, Mr Warren Poh, Mr Malcolm Peterson Scott, Mr Shayne Te 
Aika. 
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�x The IELTS proposal was to formalise an agreement that had 
already been reached to bring UC into alignment with other 
universities. 

 
 Moved 
 That Council approve the introduction of the following 

qualifications and forward them to CUAP and TEC for 
their approval and funding: 
i) Master of Writing 
ii)  Doctor of Philosophy: Human-Animal Studies 
iii)  Postgraduate Certificate in Business 
iv) Master of Sport Science, Postgraduate Diploma in 

Sport Science and Postgraduate Certificate in Sport 
Science 

v) Graduate Diploma in Education and Learning 
vi) Data Science as a subject in Bachelor of Science, 

Bachelor of Science with Honours, Postgraduate 
Diploma in Science, and Master of Science 

Carried 
 

Moved 
That Council approve the removal of the following 
qualifications from the New Zealand Qualification 
Framework and report these to CUAP: 
i) Graduate Certificate in Clinical Teaching 

ii)  Diploma in Teaching and Learning (Early 
Childhood) 

Carried 
 
Moved 
 That Council approve the revision of the following 

qualifications and forward them to CUAP for their 
approval:  
i) Postgraduate Diploma in Business Administration 
ii)  Master of Laws 
iii)  Master of Computer-Assisted Language Learning 
iv) Bachelor of Speech and Language Pathology with 

Honours 
v) Master of Speech and Language Pathology 
vi) Bachelor of Science: Computer Science 
vii) University Admission IELTS requirements 

Carried 
 
Dr Cochrane also reported on the Academic Board review of 
academic regulations for 86 qualifications, the detail of which had 
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Health and Human Development and the College of 
Science. 

ii)  note the revision of 86 
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8.2 
 
8.3 
 
8.4 
 

2018 International Fees 
 
Financial Report – March 
31 2017 
Financial Forecast Report 

To enable the University to carry out, without 
prejudice or disadvantage, commercial activities. 
To enable the University to carry out, without 
prejudice or disadvantage, commercial activities. 
To enable the University to carry out, without 
prejudice or disadvantage, commercial activities. 

 
7(h) 
 
7(h) 
 
7(h) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RETURN TO PUBLIC 
MEETING  
 

 and that staff identified by the Chancellor and Vice-
Chancellor as having knowledge relevant to particular 
matters to be discussed be permitted to remain at this 
meeting. This knowledge will be of assistance in relation to 
the matters discussed, and is relevant because of their 
involvement in the development of the reports to Council on 
these matters. 

Carried 
 
Members returned to public meeting at 5.49pm and confirmed the 
International Fees for 2018. 
 

GENERAL BUSINESS There were no items of general business. 
 

   The meeting closed at 5.50pm. 
 

NEXT MEETING  The next meeting is scheduled for 4.00pm on Wednesday 31 May 
2017. 

 
 
SIGNED AS A CORRECT RECORD: ___________________________________ 
 
 
DATE:  ___________________________________ 
 

  
 



Memorandum 
Vice-Chancellor’s Office 
Email: chancellor@canterbury.ac.nz 

 





 
3. December meetings 

If deemed necessary, a date has been established for an extra meeting of FPRC at noon on 
Monday 10 December. There is the possibility for this meeting to then convene as a Council 
meeting at 2.00pm that day should this be required. 
  
 

 
Recommendation: 
That Council adopt the meeting schedule for 2018. 
 
 
 
 
Bruce White 
Acting University Registrar 
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The patterns of use of the new CORE learning spaces can now be observed after a term of use. The 
spaces offer considerably more options for student social and informal learning activities than have 
been seen at UC and consistent utilisation of these spaces has been very high. The new dividable 
flat floor drawing office space is in very high demand from the timetabling team due to its 
flexibility for a number of teaching styles. The new peer learning spaces are ideal for a variety of 
student learning, from flipped classroom work to project team work.  

 

 The move of the College of Education, Health and Human Development to Ilam, the 
construction of the Rehua Building, and the move of the Centre for Entrepreneurship 
and the Executive Development Programme 

Both Colleges intending to move into this rebuilt building have shown growth in enrolments this 
year. The College of Business and Law is forecast to grow 9% on last year and the College of 
Education, Health and Human Development is forecast to grow 6% on last year, with teacher 
education showing an increase of 65 EFTS from last year (by the end of March 2017). This growth 
will ensure the new Rehua building will be well utilised, including its audio-visual fit-out, which 
will allow both synchronous and asynchronous distance learning options.  

A possible delay in the opening of this building has now been confirmed. Practical completion is 
forecast for early November but the building cannot be reliably available for teaching until the New 
Year. The Colleges are working alongside decanting, space planning and timetabling teams to 
mitigate the impacts of that delay.  

2.4.1 Graduate Attributes  

Core Attribute: 
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Attribute 1 : Employable, innovative and enterprising  

Learning Objective: Students will develop key skills and attributes sought by employers that can be 
used in a range of applications. 

The employable, innovative, and enterprising attribute (EIE) is being woven through new and re-
developing courses. The Director of the University Centre for Entrepreneurship (UCE) has been 
liaising with academics and programme directors as part of the course-consultation process in order 
to support the embedding of the EIE attribute. In addition to course development the UCE has been 
providing students with opportunities to link with employers and be involved in innovative and 
�H�Q�W�H�U�S�U�L�V�L�Q�J���D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�L�H�V�����2�Q�H���Q�R�W�D�E�O�H���D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�\���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���W�K�H���1�=�7�$���.�D�L�N�À�X�U�D���&�K�D�O�O�H�Q�J�H���I�R�U���V�W�X�G�H�Q�W�V��
and two events with visiting Silicon Valley entrepreneur Bill Reichert that was open to both staff 
and students. Students also have opportunities to engage in activities that support EIE through the 
Co-Curricular Record.  

Attribute 2: Biculturally  Competent and Confident (BiCC) 

Learning Objective: Students will be aware of, and understand the nature of biculturalism in 
Aotearoa New Zealand, and its relevance to their area of study and/or their degree.  

The BiCC attribute continues to advance both in terms of curriculum development, and staff and 
student engagement. An update from the Deans was received by the Academic Administration 
Committee outlining the inclusion of courses and/or content within courses across programmes. The 
focus of the academic update was to understand where students will encounter the BiCC kaupapa at 
100-level in particular while considering 200-level offerings���� �7�K�H�� �.�D�L�—�U�D�K�L�� �D�U�H�� �H�Q�J�D�J�L�Q�J�� �Z�L�W�K��
Departments and academics across Colleges to support the inclusion of the kaupapa in new and 
existing courses which is resulting in changes in activities and assessments as outlined in the core 
discipline section. In support of UC's Bicultural Competence and Confidence goals, the Office of the 
�$�9�&�� ���0�—�R�U�L���� �L�V�� �R�I�I�H�U�L�Q�J��Culturally Responsive Pedagogy: From Theory to Practice . This course 
aims to equip academic staff members with the knowledge to embed culturally responsive pedagogy 
�L�Q�� �W�K�H�L�U�� �W�H�D�F�K�L�Q�J���� �,�W�� �L�V�� �I�D�F�L�O�L�W�D�W�H�G�� �E�\�� �/�L�]�� �%�U�R�Z�Q�� ���.�D�L�—�U�D�K�L�� �0�D�W�X�D���� �D�Q�G�� �L�V�� �V�F�K�H�G�X�O�H�G�� �W�R�� �U�X�Q�� �L�Q�� �-�X�Q�H����
August, and September, along with a ‘taster’ course as part of UC Teaching Week. Student 
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Attribute 4 : Globally aware 

Learning Objective: Students will comprehend the influence of global conditions on their discipline 
and will be competent in engaging with global and multicultural contexts. 
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3. CHALLENGE   

Promote an inspirational and innovative learning and teaching environment, recruiting and 
retaining students, raising standards and enhancing student success. 

 
 Marketing  

Social media activity continues to be high with UC either first or second for engagement across 
Facebook, Instagram and Twitter within the New Zealand university sector. The Online WCMS 
phase III project continues with the College of Education, Health and Human Development and 
College of Science the current focus. Google AdWords has seen good growth through the January-
April  period. Total online results (clicks, likes and video views) are up 156% year-on-year.    

The UCME campaign has been launched with significant visibility nationwide. Outdoor 
opportunities are being utilised with adshels outside many secondary schools, billboards in 
Wellington and Christchurch, and street posters in Nelson. The campaign is also being promoted 
through social media (Facebook) and on high visibility websites (banner advertising). Radio will 
also be utilised and the campaign is being promoted on our homepage.  

The undergraduate scholarship campaign has been in market utilising online and outdoor properties. 
A local Semester Two campaign utilising newspaper and online opportunities will launch in late 
May. The Auckland-Wellington offer branded as GO Canterbury will be launched in July utilising 
outdoor, online and radio channels. Open Day and Information Evening advertising campaigns have 
been in market and will run until early July.    

Work is complete in regard to developing a specific ‘brand story’ for the School of Business. This 
has involved interviews with students, staff and alumni. This process is now under way with the 
College of Education, Health and Human Development. The annual ‘active learning’ photography 
for each of the college disciplines has been completed. A suite of videos will be implemented 
progressively over the year – the College of Arts is the first in this initiative.  

Seven discipline publications and the undergraduate prospectus have been printed and were 
launched at the Christchurch Careers Expo in May.  

 Liaison 

The Year 12 Discovery Day event was held on campus on 11 April with 993 students attending 
from 27 Canterbury schools. The day contributes to the local market recruitment pipeline providing 
an opportunity for Year 12 students to experience being a university student.  

April saw first round school visits nearing completion with the focus now shifting to preparing for 
the upcoming Information Evenings and Careers Expos which kick off in early May.  

The team saw a total of 32 student appointments in April of which 14 were from adult students.  

UC Possibilities was held for three days beginning on 26 April and saw 89 Year 13 Canterbury 
students experience lectures on Science and Arts subjects. 

The partnership agreement between UC and the Student Volunteer Army saw the second national 
Serve for New Zealand event held in late April, with over 9,000 hours pledged by more than 2,600 
individuals. 
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 Admissions 

During April, Admissions staff processed final international applications for the July intake. The 
focus now moves to the October and February intakes. Work has been completed on Phase One of 
the Programme Specific Entry Requirements for India and China, with the next phase extending the 
country requirements to primary and secondary growth countries such as Malaysia, Japan, and 
Korea. The Admissions team has been involved in the early collaboration sessions for the Easy 
Enrolment project within the Student First Programme. 

 Contact Centre and Shared Services Admin 

Training was completed in preparation for the release of the new Contact Centre Management 
software, which successfully went live on 28 April. 

 Enrolment 

A review of Enrolments 2017 has now been completed with a number of strengths and areas for 
improvement being highlighted. An action plan is currently being drafted to ensure we improve the 
enrolments process for future years. 

 Scholarships  

During April offers were issued and payments made to eligible recipients for the 2017 UC 
Undergraduate Entrance Scholarship, two months earlier than in previous years. This was positively 
received by recipients.  

The 2018 ‘Fund your studies’ brochure, aimed at Year 13 students, was prepared and finalised for 
printing ahead of Liaison’s school visits and expos. Applications for the range of Undergraduate 
sc



11 
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Re-registering with the DRS ensures that students receive the appropriate learning support they 
require. Currently, the DRS supports students in about 180 courses of study. The number of 
registered students is expected to increase as the academic year continues.  

 UniLife  

UniLife celebrated the end of Term One with a Kiwiana Party, a collaboration between UniLife and 
Language and Cultural Exchange (LACE) programmes.   This programme is designed to engage 
both commuter students and international students, all of whom have indicated an interest in 
connecting with fellow students. 

 Pacific Development 

Graduation 

The April Pasifika Graduation Celebration saw 16 Pasifika students celebrating their graduation, 
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New Zealand Universities Rugby – Sam Godwin and Nigel Gibb  
New Zealand Black Ferns trialists – Kendra Cocksedge, Jessie Hansen, Olivia McGoverne  
New Zealand U20 Football team to FIFA U20 World Cup – Sean Liddicoat 
New Zealand U20 Volleyball team – Matthew Butterfield 
New Zealand Touch team – Maisie Evison, Cassandra Engler (Womens), Ben Anderson (Mixed)  
New Zealand Bowls team – Taylor Bruce 
 

4. CONCENTRATE  
Enhance research and creative work in chosen areas of endeavour; increasing efficiency, especially 
in the use of time in teaching and related activities per EFT; raising quality in teaching 
effectiveness and research outputs; and increasing focus and concentration of effort. 

 DVC Research and Innovation 

 Research Funding 

Research & Innovation is managing 394 research contracts, worth a total value of $135.7m. In the 
2017 year-to-date, 85 contracts worth a total value of $11.3m have been executed, and 24 contracts 
worth at least $6.7m are pending (in the process of being executed). UC holds 48 National Science 
Challenges contracts worth $18.9m (with five contracts worth $1.7m pending), and 68 CoRE 
contracts worth $27.6m (with one contract worth $0.8m pending). 

 

 

 Research Development  

UC has received initial results from MBIE on the first phase of Smart Ideas funding. UC submitted 
14 concept outlines, and has been invited to submit six full proposals. The overall success rate for 
all proposals submitted to MBIE to be invited to full proposal was 26%, versus the 43% for UC. 
Typically, funded Smart Ideas are three-year projects worth $1m. In 2016, five UC proposals were 
funded.   
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campus teams incl�X�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H���8�&�6�$���(�[�H�F�X�W�L�Y�H���D�Q�G���8�&���&�D�U�H�H�U�V�����$���W�D�L�O�R�U�H�G���Y�H�U�V�L�R�Q���R�I���7�D�Q�J�D�W�D���7�Ì����
Tangata Ora was provided for CUP students. There are many long-term projects across the 
�X�Q�L�Y�H�U�V�L�W�\���Z�K�L�F�K���L�Q�Y�R�O�Y�H���W�K�H���.�D�L�—�U�D�K�L���6�H�U�Y�L�F�H���8�Q�L�W�V�����7�K�H���.�D�L�—�U�D�K�L���D�O�V�R���S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�H�G���D�W���W�K�H��recent 
South Island Tertiary Forum. 

 Visits from indigenous scholars 

�2�I�I�L�F�H���R�I���$�9�&���0�—�R�U�L���U�Hcently hosted Ms Shannon Toriki (Manager, Community Investing Strategy 
and Innovation Group, Kamehameha Schools, Hawai’i). Ms Toriki was in Aotearoa for the 
Philanthropy N�H�Z���=�H�D�O�D�Q�G���6�X�P�P�L�W���D�Q�G���Z�D�V���D�E�O�H���W�R���V�S�H�Q�G���W�L�P�H���L�Q���¿�W�D�X�W�D�K�L���Z�L�W�K���E�R�W�K���X�Q�L�Y�H�U�V�L�W�\��
�V�W�D�I�I���D�Q�G���F�R�O�O�H�D�J�X�H�V���I�U�R�P���7�H���5�Ì�Q�D�Q�J�D���R���1�J�—�L���7�D�K�X�� 

 Waiata tautoko 

�2�I�I�L�F�H���R�I���$�9�&���0�—�R�U�L���R�U�J�D�Q�L�V�H�V �D���Z�H�H�N�O�\���Z�D�L�D�W�D���0�—�R�U�L���V�H�V�V�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���D�O�O���V�W�D�I�I���D�U�H���Z�H�O�F�R�P�H���W�R��
participate. Waiata sessions are held from 11am-12pm each Wednesday in room 208 of the Te Ao 
�0�—�U�D�P�D���E�X�L�O�G�L�Q�J����If you wish to be added to the mailing list for these sessions, please 
contact lisa.beardsley@canterbury.ac.nz  

 Te Ratonga Ākonga Māori - Māori Student Development Team 

The first term has been a very busy one �I�R�U���W�K�H���0�—�R�U�L���6�W�X�G�H�Q�W���'�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W���7�H�D�P�����Z�L�W�K���P�D�Q�\��
students calling on their advice and support. Engagements with students have continued to increase 
since movi�Q�J���G�R�Z�Q�V�W�D�L�U�V���L�Q���7�H���$�R���0�—�U�D�P�D, and many students have commented on the improved 
�Y�L�V�L�E�L�O�L�W�\���R�I���W�K�H���0�—�R�U�L���6�W�X�G�H�Q�W���'�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W���7�H�D�P���L�Q���W�K�H���Q�H�Z���O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q�����7�X�—�N�D�Q�D���K�D�Y�H���E�H�H�Q���W�U�D�L�Q�H�G��
and are now mentoring new students. There were eighty students eligible to graduate in April, 
(including nine Masters students and one PhD), many of whom participated in the Celebration for 
�0�—�R�U�L���*�U�D�G�X�D�W�H�V�����D�V���Z�H�O�O���D�V���W�K�H���8�&���J�U�D�G�X�D�W�L�R�Q���F�H�U�H�P�R�Q�L�H�V�����7�K�H���0�—�R�U�L���6�W�X�G�H�Q�W���'�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W���7�H�D�P��
is receiving early alerts from 28 100-level courses across Engineering, Science, Arts and Business 
and we are continuing to engage with other Departments to increase this number. All early alerts are 
�I�R�O�O�R�Z�H�G���X�S���E�\���0�—�R�U�L���V�W�X�G�H�Q�W���D�G�Y�L�V�R�U�V���L�Q���F�R�O�O�D�E�R�U�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���W�H�D�F�K�L�Q�J���V�W�D�I�I�����D�Q�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W��
student.  
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6. CONNECT  

Engagement Data 
Intercom Open rate 45 % (International benchmark = 21.8%) 
Insider’s Guide (student newsletter) Open rate 55.3% (International benchmark = 21.8%) 
Twitter 5,060 followers (76 new followers in April)  

We ranked first for Engagement/Fan ratio with seven 
tweets in the top 10. 

Stakeholder Newsletter 721 Subscribers Open rate 44% (industry average = 17%) 
Clicks 12.5% (industry average = 2.2%) 

 

 Project Communications  

A major upgrade of the Capital Works web pages has been undertaken in preparation for moving 
the site across to the new Web Content Management System (WCMS). 

A search of historic photos and other resources is under way to provide materials for the RRSIC and 
CETF openings to visually tell the stories of Science and Engineering at UC.  

A UC Key Facts intranet page has been drafted to provide a single source of truth for publicity, 
publications and communication and promotional purposes. Communications including speeches, 
slideshow materials and a Chronicle magazine article were prepared for the Arts Centre facility 
opening on 17 May. The opening of the building by Hon Chris Finlayson and the opening of the 
Teece Museum of Classical Antiquities 
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 External Engagement 

The April UC Connect public lecture on ‘Why matter still matters for digital-age workers’ was well 
attended with subsequent contact with the lecturer from four companies enquiring about the 
research discussed. Twelve UC Connect lectures are planned so far this year, with the performance 
music lecture at the new UC Music Recital Room in the Arts Centre sold out.  

 Stakeholder Relations  

Some complaints have been received about student disruption in Ilam and Riccarton 
neighbourhoods. These are being managed in in close collaboration with the UCSA, the Police and 
the Christchurch City Council. Meetings were held in early April with residents and students living 
near the new Dovedale townhouse construction site to share the plans and address any queries. The 
next UC Community Meeting (s)-1(e)4(a)6(w)ng
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 UC Foundation  

 Income Distribution  
2016 Year End $8.6m $4.1m 
2017 Target $9.5m $4.5m 
2017 YTD (April)  $2.3m $3.2m 
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The International Graduation afternoon tea in Matariki with the Chancellor, Vice-Chancellor and 
Registrar was as ever very much appreciated by the International graduands and their families.  

7. ENABLERS  

Efficient, effective and sustainable use of the human, physical and financial resources available to 
the University 

 Staff Matters 

There remains a continuing focus on actively managing excess (over 25 days) accrued annual leave. 
Staff are required to load annual leave plans or seek SMT approval to ensure only approved excess 
leave will be covered into 2018.  

 Infrastructure  
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This favourable variance relates to total personnel expenses (the most significant variances relating 
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The School of Music is already running two regular concert series at the site, a lunchtime series on 
Fridays at 1pm, and evening series (New Music Central) on Mondays at 7pm, in addition a public 
composition workshop at 3.30pm Mondays. 

The many seminars, publications, performances and other events delivered from the College of Arts 
are advertised in our weekly newsletter Arts Update, and many recent events are included in the 
following link:  
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Services installations, fire, electrical, HVAC, lab gasses, AV, security and hydraulics continue on 
all available floors. As sections are completed the services are tested to confirm installation. 

External works are progressing slowly. 

The Café fit-out tender has now moved to negotiations commencing with the successful operator 
with a view to completing fit-out and opening no later than the mid-Semester break. The 
implications of the potential delay in commencement of teaching and the logistics involved now 
make it impractical for this to be any earlier. 

RRSIC Stage Two 

The contract for Stage Two has been executed, and the first two levels of the von Haast building 
handed over to Dominion.   

Testing for contaminants and asbestos is under way. 

Canterbury Engineering the Future (CETF) 

Tranche One 

Practical completion has been awarded for both ECE and CAPE.  

CORE was handed over to UC on 15 February and as planned teaching commenced from the start 
of Semester One. The CORE area is very well used and has received many compliments. However, 
Practical Completion will not be provided until Plant Room 12 is fully commissioned due to co-
dependencies with CORE. It is anticipated this will be completed by the end of May. 

The CORE UCSA Café fit-out is under way but has been subject to delays incurred by suppliers 
with the fit-out now expected to be completed by the end of June. A temporary coffee cart has been 
provided within CORE and food trucks are supplementing cuisine offerings adjacent to the 
building. 

Tranche Two 

Under the conversion of the Hawkins contract to a Fixed Price Lump Sum (FPLS) the University 
elected to pursue a staged occupancy strategy for the Civil and Natural Resources (CNRE) wing. 
The following practical completion dates were agreed within the FPLS terms and conditions: 

Fluids and Structures labs – 30 June 2017 

Whole of the contract works (balance of CNRE and all of the Mechanical wing) – 30 September 
2017. 

Hawkins have raised an early warning of a 3-5 day delay to practical completion of the Fluids and 
Structures laboratories. The programme is under review by Hawkins who will confirm the validity 
of the early warning and any mitigation options at the mid-May CETF Collaborative Management 
meeting. 

Aside from this specific early warning, works are generally progressing well on site and neither the 
External Project Manager or Independent Programme Expert are reporting any significant issues in 
respect of the 30 September practical completion dates for either Tranche Two wing. 

 







31 

 Appendix 2: Upcoming Events Calendar:   

Date (day/date/month) Event name Key goal 
Tuesday 23 May College of Science – A Future in Science Careers 

Event 
Recruit 

Wednesday 24 May - 
Wednesday 2 August 

UC Cup Promote 

Wednesday 24 May UC Connect public lecture: To fall or not to fall: The 
Science of Rock-climbing. Presented by Professor 
Nick Draper 

Promote 

Thursday 25 May Crusaders In-Schools Training session Promote 
Tuesday 30 May UC Cup Training session Promote 
Wednesday 31 May UC Connect public lecture: Life in conflict: Notes 

and afterthoughts from a performer/composer. 
Presented by Professor Mark Menzies  

Promote 

Saturday 3 & Sunday 4 
June 

Small states and the changing global order: NZ faces 
the future 

Conference 

Saturday 3 June Crusaders v Highlanders Promote 
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 Appendix 3: VC Activities  
 

 

 

Past ��
27 April 2017 �x Attended an event to thank people who Supported UC’s Centres of 

Asia Pacific Excellence (CAPE) Bid 
28 April 2017  �x Attended the closing of the Air New Zealand Exhibition at the 

Canterbury Museum  
01 May – 06 May 
2017 

�x Travelled to China on UC alumni and recruitment business  

10 May 2017  �x Met with Ms. Priya Peter, Principal of the Mussorie International 
School in India, with Lynn McClelland  

11 May 2017 �x Hosted a VC’s Welcome to New Staff  
�x Attended the New Zealand Federation of Graduate Women Awards 

Evening  
16 May 2017 �x Attended an SMT Development Day  

�x Hosted a Dinner for Christchurch CEO’s at the Arts Centre 
17 May 2017 �x 



33 

 Appendix 4: UC Function Chart  
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Memorandum | Pukapuka 
Financial Services | Te Ratonga Ahumoni 
Office: 6th Floor, Matariki 
Extension: 93454 
Email: keith.longden@canterbury.ac.nz 

To:  Ki: Council 

From: N�—: Keith Longden   

Date: R�—: 22 May 2017 

Subject: Kaupapa: Proposal for reduced application requirements for smaller loans from the Dr 
Mickle Fund 

Purpose: Aronga: Approve  reduced application requirements for smaller loans from the Dr 
Mickle Fund 

 
 
This memorandum is a proposal to amend application criteria for small loans of up to $1,000 
from the Dr Mickle Fund. The key change proposed is to reduce the evidence requirements 
in applications for small, short term loans to support an easier application process for 



Hardship support currently available  
Other than the Dr Mickle Fund, the following summarises support available for students with 
financial hardship:  
 

�x UCSA hardship grant  (link to: policy) 
Hardship Grants may be granted to students who have had something unforeseen or 
unexpected arise and have exhausted their options in finding a means of payment.  
The maximum grant to any one student should not exceed $300 but in exceptional 
circumstances may be approved up to $800.  Students are eligible to apply for the 
Hardship Grant once per calendar year. 
Criteria:  

o Circumstances truly unforeseen or unexpected 
o Student being willing and able to succeed in their studies 
o Having less than $1,000 across all their bank accounts 

 
�x International Student Welfare Fund  

For international students experiencing financial hardship. 
 

�x Scholarships   







Learning Resources    Page 1 of 9 
 

  

Memorandum| Pukapuka 

Learning Resources 
Te Ratonga Rauemi Ako 

To:  Ki: Council 

From: ���¢�ã Alex Hanlon, Director of Learning Resources 

Date: ���¢ 1st May 2017 

Subject:



Quarterly Capital Project Report 
For the quarter ending March 2017 
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Executive Summary 

 

 
1 

 
* Approvals in Principle �t incurred feasibility costs by projects which have been prioritised according to the Long 
Term Capital Plan, but have yet to be formally approved following the submission of a formal business case. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                           
1 2016 FY Budget figures are as per the 2016 Capital budget as approved by UC Council in Nov 15. Project budgets would have been set based on the project/QS 
forecasts available at that time. 

14,046 11,687 11,579

46,589
42,975

49,39747,330
40,933

48,564

RRSIC CETF CoEHHD (NEB)

UC Futures 
('000)

2017 YTD Actual 2017 FY Forecast 2017 FY Budget

2017 YTD Actual 2017 FY Forecast 2017 FY Budget

Other Projects
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Overall position �t Capital Projects  
 

 
 
Notes: 

1. At the end of Quarter one, the three UC Futures Projects are $18.3M behind budget due to low activities on 
site. RSIC had an average monthly spend of around $4.7M in Quarter one instead of the $8.3M that was 
expected.  CETF had an average monthly spend of around $3.9M in Quarter one instead of the $4.7M that 
was budgeted.  The Rehua had an average monthly spend of $3.9M in Quarter one instead of the $4.4M. 

2. Quarter One spend on other projects have been $7.5M behind the budget.  Some of the projects have not 
progressed as quickly as was anticipated during 2017 budget cycle, i.e.: Electrical Link Façade, Dovedale 
Student Accommodation �t Stage 1, Skype for Business and Online Experience Phase 3. 

3. There is, however, an increase in spend expected in the next three quarters for UC Futures  projects as the 
projects progress towards completion. 

4. Other �‰�Œ�}�i�����š�•�[���(�}�Œ�������•�š���(�}�Œ���î�ì�í�ó���•�‰���v�����]�v���o�µ�������•�}�u�����(�µ�š�µ�Œ�����‰�Œ�}�i�����š�•���~�]�v���o�µ���]�v�P���š�Z�����>�}���l�������v�����>�}�Pie 
Refurbishment) agreed by CAM during the 2016 reprioritisation of the Long Term Capital Plan which have 
placeholders in the 2017 Capex Budget.  These projects still need to secure formal business case approval. 

5. Minor capital sectors (ITS, Library, Engineering Services and Campus Services) are all confident in achieving 
annual capital spend budget. 

 

Overall position �t UC Capex  
The reconciliation to the 31 March 2017 monthly report is as follows: 

 
* UC Futures includes RSIC, CETF and Rehua 

$M
Capex

2017 YTD
Capex Actual

2017 YTD
Capex Budget

2017 FY
Capex Budget 

as per SMT 
Report

UC Futures 37,312,179    55,599,236     139,093,026   

Other Projects 5,895,417      13,381,829     57,212,601     

Colleges + Services Units 705,137         2,040,974       9,674,261       

Total 43,912,733    71,022,038     205,979,888   
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Capital Projects �t In flight (excluding UC Futures projects) 

 

 
 

5 Year Forecast 

   

Capital Projects Open
$000's

YTD 
Capex

KPI*

Project To 
Date

Forecast 
Total Project 

Cost

Project 
Budget

Variance Contingency Total 
Approved

Forecast 
Project Cost

Budget Var

Top Projects

1 Student First Programme - 126% 14,021 35,295 13,887 (21,408) 1,732 15,619 7,100 4,000 (3,100)
2 Electrical Link (EN17) (7) -8% 7,777 8,013 8,536 523 180 8,716 229 234 5 
3 Electrical Link (EN17) - Recladding 715 0% 1,205 5,491 4,634 (857) 857 5,491 5,001 4,891 (110)
4 Art Centre 793 6% 4,258 4,802 4,389 (414) 163 4,552 1,362 842 (520)
5 UCSA Demo 4 -16% 1,735 1,849 2,009 160 183 2,193 228 64 (164)
6 UCSA Building 641 0% 1,547 26,825 26,425 (400) 400 26,825 7,887 8,191 304 
7 Dovedale Accommodation Stage 1 (Sononda Extension) 408 -1% 472 9,935 9,500 (435) 500 10,000 9,781 8,850 (931)

Buildings and services
8 Kirkwood Hall (Student Accommodation) 1,010 -4% 2,815 2,836 2,567 (269) 384 2,951 1,054 1,664 610 
9 EN18 Engineering Geotech Lab Upgrade (106) #DIV/0! - - - - - - (106) - 106 

10 UCSA Early Works Permanent Infrastructure Relocations - -9% 193 193 193 (0) 20 213 - - - 
11 CWRK UN00 Te Papa Hauora (Health Precinct) 4 7% 139 1,725 1,558 (167) 53 1,611 82 - (82)
12 UC Wellness Precinct Infrastructure 33 0% 98 3,437 3,002 (435) 435 3,437 2,773 500 (2,273)
13 Other (Building Retentions and Accruals) 111 969 1,969 948 (1,021) 166 1,114 1,114 3,073 1,959 

Technology and Business
14 Skype for Business 57 0% 1,093 1,584 1,500 (84) 84 1,584 581 547 (34)
15 RIMS - Symplectic Elements 34 -33% 381 393 518 125 73 591 46 251 205 
16 PeopleSoft v9.2 Upgrade 6 0% 119 1,850 1,525 (325) 325 1,850 1,555 783 (772)
17 Online Experience Phase 3 104 -2% 717 1,851 1,681 (170) 210 1,891 1,365 1,241 (125)
18 Lecture Capture 15 0% 23 475 398 (76) 76 475 456 500 44 
19 Identity Access Management (IDMS) - 0% - 1,535 1,279 (256) 256 1,535 1,535 1,743 208 

Total Open Projects 3,824 37,563 110,060 84,550 (25,509) 6,097 90,647 42,045 37,374 (4,671)
20 Minor Capital 2,092 6,610 12,521 12,548 27 
21 Closed Projects - Prior Years 7 195,743 103 44 (59)
22 Approvals in Principal (28) 2,516 12,912 7,247 (5,665)

Total Project 5,895 242,431 67,581 57,213 (10,368)

Full year (2017)Total Project

KPI - Traffic Light
Green: Below Total Approval
Amber: Within 5% of Total Approval
Red: 5% + above of Total Approval

Capital Projects Open
$000's Prior Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Top Projects

1 Student First Programme 13,495 7,100 7,700 7,000 - - 35,295 
2 Electrical Link (EN17) 7,784 229 - - - - 8,013 
3 Electrical Link (EN17) - Recladding 490 5,001 - - - - 5,491 
4 Art Centre 3,440 1,362 - - - - 4,802 
5 UCSA Demo 1,622 228 - - - - 1,849 
6 UCSA Building 904 7,887 16,955 1,078 - - 26,825 
7 Dovedale Accommodation Stage 1 (Sononda Extension) 54 9,781 100 - - - 9,935 

Buildings and services
8 Kirkwood Hall (Student Accommodation) 1,782 1,054 - - - - 2,836 
9 EN18 Engineering Geotech Lab Upgrade 106 (106) - - - - - 

10 UCSA Early Works Permanent Infrastructure Relocations 193 - - - - - 193 
11 CWRK UN00 Te Papa Hauora (Health Precinct) 114 82 1,502 26 - - 1,725 
12 UC Wellness Precinct Infrastructure 64 2,773 599 - - - 3,437 
13 Other (Building Retentions and Accruals) 855 1,114 - - - - 1,969 

Technology and Business
14 Skype for Business 1,003 581 - - - - 1,584 
15 RIMS - Symplectic Elements 347 46 - - - - 393 
16 PeopleSoft v9.2 Upgrade 113 1,555 182 - - - 1,850 
17 Online Experience Phase 3 486 1,365 - - - - 1,851 
18 Lecture Capture 8 456 10 - - - 475 
19 Identity Access Management (IDMS) - 1,535 - - - - 1,535 

Total Open Projects 32,862 42,045 27,049 8,104 - - 110,060 
20 Minor Capital 33,119 12,521 - - - - 45,641 
21 Closed Projects - Prior Yea75 102 Tm2(Y)-11(ea)-5ojec- 

21







 

                  

Annex 1 �t Detailed project financials 

 
 
 
 
 

















 

 

Memorandum | Pukapuka 
Financial Services | Te Ratonga Ahumoni 
Office: Matariki Level 6 Nth 
Extension: 6945 
Email: keith.longden@canterbury.ac.nz 

 
 
Please find attached the following: 
 
 
1) Financial Statements for the UC Trust Funds to 31 December 2016  
 
Points to note: 
 
i. Total revenue for the period is $4.668M, down from $10.150M for the same period in 2015. 

This is largely due to ($0.787M) of unrealised exchange losses on investments compared to 
$3.252M gains in 2015 (mainly coming from international equity fund manager securities). 
Unrealised losses on investments have increased to ($4.067M) in the period from ($1.892M) in 
the same period in 2015 (mainly coming from NZ equity fund manager securities). Sundry 
revenue is $0.512M less than 2015 due to additional income from adjusted rentals, and costs 
awarded in arbitration related to endowment lands (Craigieburn and Grassmere) not repeated 
this year.  

 
ii. Total expenditure for the period is $4.983M, up from $4.380M in 2015. This is mainly due to an 

increase of $0.391M in expenditure via the Erskine Trust due to a larger number of visitors. 
Lump sum transfers from individual Trust Funds to the University to cover the cost of 
personnel and operating expenses were $0.224M higher than in the same period in 2015. The 
investment property purchased in April 2015 was revalued for the first time during the reporting 
period and this resulted in an asset loss of ($0.117M).  

 
There have been some areas of reduced expenditure in the period; $0.087M less investment 
management fee and $0.080M less legal expenses. 

 
iii. The deficit for the year to 31 December 2016 is ($0.315M), down from a $5.770M surplus for 

the same period last year. 
 

iv. The net investments are $102.629M, down from $106.914M in 2015. This is mainly as a result 
of a reduction in unrealised gains related to NZ and international equites. 

 
v. The Trust Funds have land, forests, and investment property, also UC Trust Fund assets, 

which are carried at $5.670M, $0.451M, and $0.650M respectively. During the year, the 
forests asset was revalued, resulting in an increase in the net current value of $0.121M.  

 
2) Management Representation Letter  

 
As part of the standard audit process on the 2016 UCTF Financial Statements, Council (as 
Trustees) are required to make certain representations (as set out in the letter) to the Auditors, 

To:  Ki: Council 
From: N�—: Keith Longden 
Date: R�—: 24 May 2017 
Subject: Kaupapa: UC Trust Funds Financial Statements 31 December 2016 
Purpose: Aronga: For Council to approve and sign on behalf of the University 

 





 

 

valuation for inclusion in these financial statements. This difference is unknown as the 
legal process continues, but is likely to be material and if adjusted for would pass through 
the revaluation reserve, and would not affect the reported surplus for the year.  

 
As a result, Grant Thornton have qualified their audit opinion on the basis that there is 
insufficient evidence to determine the extent to which the endowment land should be 
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University of Canterbury Trust Funds

Statement Of Accounting Policies (continued)

31 December 2016

Investments
All investments are stated at market value. Foreign investments have been translated to New Zealand currency at the ruling rates of exchange at 
balance date.

Accounts Receivable
Accounts receivable are recorded at expected realisable value and are all receivables from exchange contracts; where a debt is considered
unrecoverable it is written off.

Financial Instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Trust Funds become party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

The Trust Funds derecognise a financial asset or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets when the rights
to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or are waived, or the Trust Funds have transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the asset or
have assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party; and either:

- the Trust Funds have transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset: or
- the Trust Funds have neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but have transferred control of the asset.

i. Financial Assets
Financial Assets within the scope of NFP PBE IPSAS 29 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement  are classified as financial assets 
at fair value through surplus or deficit, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, or available-for-sale financial assets. The classifications
of the financial assets are determined at initial recognition.

The category determines subsequent measurement and whether any resulting income and expense is recognised in surplus or deficit or in other
comprehensive revenue and expense.

The Trust Funds' financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through surplus or deficit, or as loans and receivables. The Trust Funds'
financial assets include: cash and cash equivalents, short-term deposits, receivables and investments.

All financial assets except for those at fair value through surplus or deficit are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial
assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine
impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described as follows.

Financial assets at fair value through surplus or deficit
Financial assets at fair value through surplus or deficit include items that are either classified as held for trading or that meet certain conditions and are
designated at fair value through surplus or deficit upon initial recognition. All derivative financial instruments fall into this category, except for those
designated and effective as hedging instruments or a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract. The Trust Funds' investment in multi asset,
fixed interest, and shares fall into this category of financial instruments. This also includes the AMP Capital NZ Cash Fund. This Fund is an actively managed
portfolio of bank bills, floating rate notes and short term deposits and securities.

Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Trust Funds'
receivables from exchange transactions, and cash and cash equivalents fall into this category of financial instruments.

Impairment of financial assets
The Trust Funds assess at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is
impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred if there is objective evidence of impairment
as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event has an impact on the
estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.



University of Canterbury Trust Funds

Statement Of Accounting Policies (continued)

31 December 2016

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held on call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original
maturities of three months or less, that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Investment Properties



University of Canterbury Trust Funds

Statement Of Accounting Policies (continued)

31 December 2016

Critical Accounting Judgement, Estimates, and Assumptions
In preparing these financial statements the Trust Funds have made judgements on the application of accounting policies and made estimates and assumptions
concerning the future. The estimates and assumptions may differ from the subsequent actual results. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated
and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Fair Value of Investments



University of Canterbury Trust Funds

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense

For the Year Ended 31 December 2016 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-15
$000 $000

NOTE
REVENUE
Realised Investment Gain 8,988 7,744
Unrealised Investment (Loss)/ Gain (4,855) 1,359
Sundry Revenue 535 1,047

TOTAL REVENUE 1 4,668 10,150

EXPENDITURE
Personnel Expenses 1                   1                 

2 1,007 760
General Expenditure 3 1,919 1,732
Scholarships, Prizes and Awards 2,055 1,886
Depreciation - Equipment 1 1

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 4,983 4,380

NET (DEFICIT)/ SURPLUS (315) 5,770

Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 121 -              

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSE (194) 5,770

Consolidated Statement of Movements in Trust Capital

For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
                               

Balance at Beginning of Reporting Period 114,968 109,198

Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 121 -              

Net (Deficit)/ Surplus (315) 5,770

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense (194) 5,770

Balance at End of Reporting Period 8, 9 114,774 114,968

Transfer to the University of Canterbury/ Other

The accompanying policies and notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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University of Canterbury Trust Funds

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2016 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-15
$000 $000

CURRENT ASSETS NOTE
Cash and Cash Equivalents 15 5,034 2,342
Accounts Receivable 567 355

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 5,601 2,697

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 54 49
Inter-Entity Balance 14 174 1,363

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 228 1,412

Working Capital 5,373 1,285

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT
Freehold Land at Valuation 5,670 5,670
Forests 451 330
Equipment 6 6
Accumulated Depreciation on Equipment (5) (4)

TOTAL PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 5 6,122 6,002

INVESTMENT PROPERTY 6 650 767

INVESTMENTS 7 102,629 106,914

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 109,401 113,683

Total Net Assets 114,774 114,968

REPRESENTED BY:

Trusts Equity 8 108,720 109,035
Revaluation Reserves 9 6,054 5,933

Total Equity 114,774 114,968

Dr John Wood Sue McCormack
Chancellor | Tumu Kaunihera Pro Chancellor | Tumu Tuarua Kaunihera

Date :  31 May 2017 Date :  31 May 2017

The accompanying policies and notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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University of Canterbury Trust Funds

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended 31 December 2016 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-15
NOTE $000 $000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash Provided From:

Sundry Revenue (including bequests) 36 320
Dividends 3,119 2,718
Donations 305 219
Interest 528 803
Rent 137 494
Dr Mickle Fund: loans repaid 47 21

4,172 4,575
Cash Applied To:

Personnel Expenses 1 1
Scholarships Prizes and Awards 2,097 1,919
General Expenses 2,041 1,612
Dr Mickle Fund: loans issued 120 87

4,259 3,619

Net cash (applied to)/ provided from Operating Activities 4 (87) 956

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash Provided From:

Multi Asset Revenue 3,427 33
Fixed Interest Investments 13,638 6,220
Shares 2,000 18,725

19,065 24,978
Cash Applied To:

Property -                767
Multi Asset Revenue 4,192 15,879
Fixed Interest Investments 5,636 58
Shares 5,312 12,213

15,140 28,917

Net cash provided from/ (applied to) Investing Activities 3,925 (3,939)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash Provided From:

Capital Contributions -                -              

Cash Provided From/ (Applied To):
Movement in Inter-Entity Balance (1,189) 1,599

Net cash (applied to)/ provided from Financing Activities (1,189) 1,599

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash held 2,649 (1,384)

Cash and Cash Equivalent on hand at beginning of Reporting Period 2,342 3,688

Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents 43 38

Cash and Cash Equivalent on hand at end of Reporting Period 5,034 2,342

The accompanying policies and notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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University of Canterbury Trust Funds

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2016 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-15
$000 $000

1 Total Revenue

Investment Revenue:
Dividends 3,119 2,718
Investment Property Revenue 90 -              
Gain on Disposal of Investments 5,257 6,701
Realised Exchange Gain/ (Loss) on Investments 43 (2,391)
Unrealised Loss on Investments (4,067) (1,892)
Unrealised Exchange (Loss)/ Gain on Investments (787) 3,252
Interest 478 715

4,133            9,103          

Sundry Revenue:
Donations 305 219
Rental Revenue 162 494
Interest (non-investment) 32 86
Scholarship Revenue 28 24
Other 8 224

535               1,047          

4,668 10,150

Non exchange revenue included in total revenue 333 243

2 Transfer to the University of Canterbury/ Other

Transfers include lump sum transfers to the University to cover the cost of merit scholarships ($0.501M) and personnel and operating
expenses ($0.410M), and withdrawal of funds from individual Trust Funds ($0.096M). (The comparative breakdown for 2015 was: lump sum transfers
to the University to cover the cost of scholarships ($0.470M) and personnel and operating expenses ($0.186M), and withdrawal of funds from 
individual Trust Funds ($0.104M).)

3 General Expenses
Auditor's Remuneration 16 18
Investment Advice 850 937
Travel 447 383
Legal expenses 269 349
Loss on Investment Property Revaluation 117 -              
Other 220 45

1,919 1,732

Trust expenditure on scholarships, prizes and related travel is expensed in the reporting period that it is incurred. At the balance sheet date,
$1.256 million of Erskine bequest expenditure has been approved by the Vice-Chancellor under s.196 Education Act 1989 for spend in future years.
As this expense relates to travel that will take place after the period end reporting date, this has not been accrued.

4 Reconciliation of Net (Deficit)/ Surplus with Net Cash 
(applied to)/ provided from Operating Activities
Net (Deficit)/ Surplus (315) 5,770

Add / (less) non-cash items:
Depreciation 1 1
Investment Management Fees paid from within fund 830 904

Add / (less) movements in other working capital items:
Accounts Payable 5 (24)
Accounts Receivable (212) (98)

 

Add /(less) items classified as investing activities:
Net Realised (Gain) on Investments (5,300) (4,310)
Net Unrealised Loss/ (Gain) on Investments 4,787 (1,287)
Investment Property Revaluation Loss 117 -              

NET CASH (APPLIED TO)/ PROVIDED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (87) 956

Page 9



University of Canterbury Trust Funds

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2016

5 Property, Plant and Equipment

Endowment lands are stated at net current value as determined by DTZ in accordance with New Zealand Institute of Valuers asset valuation standards.
The Endowment Lands were revalued as at 31 December 2008 and were due to be revalued in 2013. The valuation is based on capitalised rents. 
The underlying rents are currently the subject of determination by arbitration, and while judgement has been received on certain properties, the final
agreement remains outstanding. As in previous years, legal advice remains that a resolution is unlikely before these financial statements are
signed off. The Trustees cannot therefore provide a firm valuation for inclusion in these financial statements. 

The Forests asset was revalued during the reporting period and is stated at net current value as determined by Owen Springford, who is a
NZIF Registered Forestry Consultant, in accordance with NZ Institute of Forestry Guidelines for Forest Valuations. The asset will be due for
revaluation again in 2021.

Cost/ Accum Revaluation Net Book Cost/ Accum Net Book

Valuation Depn Value Valuation Depn Value

Dec-16 Dec-16 Dec-16 Dec-16 Dec-15 Dec-15 Dec-15

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Land 5,670 -        -                5,670 5,670 -    5,670
Forests 330 -        121 451 330 -    330
Equipment 6 (5) -                1 6 (4) 2









 
20. The Trust Funds have satisfactory title to all assets and there are no liens or encumbrances on 

the Trust’s assets. 
 
21. We have recorded or disclosed all liabilities, both actual and contingent, and any guarantees 

given to third parties.  We have also disclosed all material contingent assets in the financial 
statements. 

 
22. We have provided the auditor with the names of all the solicitors who we have dealt with and to 

whom we have referred matters during the period covered by their audit. 
 
23. The Trust Funds are adequately indemnified by insurers against all risks which are of an 

insurable nature, and which, having regard for the type of activities, the premium payable, and 
the risk involved, should be reasonably insured. 

 
24. No events, other than those disclosed in the financial statements, have occurred subsequent to 

the reporting date or are pending that would require adjustment to, or disclosure in, the 
financial statements or amendments to significant assumptions used in the preparation of the 
accounting estimates. 

 
25. Except as disclosed in the Trust Funds’ financial statements there have been no changes in 

the accounting policies or application of those that would have a material effect on the Trust’s 
financial statements in either the current or a subsequent reporting period. 

 
26. There are no claims in connection with litigation which have been or are expected to be 

received other than those already brought to your attention. 
 

27. We confirm that accounting records are being retained for seven years in accordance with the 
provisions of the Income Tax Act 2007, Tax Administration Act 1994 and the Goods and 
Services Tax Act 1985 and the regulations that accompany them. 

 
28. There are no formal or informal compensating balance arrangements with any of our cash and 

investment accounts.  Except as disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, we have no 
other line of credit arrangements, and no transactions and balances have been offset, except 
where a right of set-off is permitted within the accounting standards. 

 
29. There are no known material commitments at the reporting date other than those disclosed in 

the financial statements.  
 
30. The carrying amount of non-current assets measured at valuation has been reviewed to 

determine whether it is in excess of the assets’ recoverable amount.  Where an asset’s 
estimated recoverable amount is lower than its carrying amount, it has been written down to 
that lower value. 

 
31. Our considered view is that, after making enquiries, there are adequate resources to continue 

operations for the foreseeable future. We have considered forecast information relating to 
operational profitability and cash flow requirements and are satisfied there will be sufficient 
cash flows generated from operating activities and financing sources to meet the investing and 



34. The Trust Funds are involved in a dispute with the tenants of its Endowment land property over 
the proposed rent review. The matter is currently under arbitration. Consequently, due to this 
arbitration, the Trust Funds have been unable to have a formal valuation of these properties 
undertaken.  We do not anticipate significant liabilities to be incurred from this activity. 

 
 
 
 
 
       
 
____________________________________          ___________________________________ 
Rod Carr Keith Longden 
Vice-Chancellor | Tumu Whakarae Executive Director/ Chief Financial Officer | 

Kaitaut�— Matua Ahumoni 
 



University of Canterbury  Private Bag 4800, Christchurch  8140,  New Zealand.   www.canterbury.ac.nz 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Grant Thornton New Zealand Audit Partnership 
P O Box 2099 
Christchurch 
 
Attention: Michael Stewart 
 
Date: 31 May 2017 
 
Dear Sir 
 
REPRESENTATION LETTER 
 
This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of 
University of Canterbury Trus







University of Canterbury  Private Bag 4800, Christchurch  8140,  New Zealand.   www.canterbury.ac.nz 
 

 

Specific Representations: 
 
 
33. No events have occurred, and no facts have been discovered, since the reporting date that 

would make the financial statements materially inaccurate. 
 

34. The Trust is involved in a dispute with the tenants of its Endowment land property over the 
proposed rent review. The matter is currently under arbitration. Consequently, due to this 
arbitration, the Trust has been unable to have a formal valuation of these properties 
undertaken.  We do not anticipate significant liabilities to be incurred from this activity. 

 
 
Signed for and on behalf of University of Canterbury Trust Funds by: 
 
 
 
_______________________________  _______________________________ 
Trustee      Trustee 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
 
 
To the University Council acting as Trustee of the University of Canterbury 
Trust Funds 

 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Adverse Opinion 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the University of Canterbury Trust 
Funds on pages 2 to 11 which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as 
at 31 December 2016, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive revenue and 
expense, consolidated statement of changes in trust capital and consolidated statement of 
cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a 
summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, and as set out in the Statement of Compliance,, while the consolidated 
financial statements on pages 2 to 11 have been prepared consistent with prior years, 
because of the significance of the matters discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section of 
our report, the accompanying financial statements on pages 2 to 11 do not present fairly the 
financial position of the University of Canterbury Trust Funds as at 31 December 2016 and 
its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then 
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accordance with ISAs (NZ) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 



















 

                                                                                                         

�x The Vice-Chancellor also noted current progress on the major building projects, 
including the plan for a business case to the University Council on the Locke & Logie 
Buildings for Q3. 
 

Questions from the floor included: 
�x A member asked about the use of karakia, prayers and other religious activities within 

the classroom and more broadly in other University meetings and events, prompted by 
a statement in the Vice-Chancellor’s report (p5).  The question was about the 
appropriateness of these in a secular University and whether it was timely to have a 
debate on when and in what form such activities were used.  The member was careful 
to note his question should not be seen as a lack of support for biculturalism or the 
University’s adoption of the biculturally competent and confident graduate attribute.  
The Vice-Chancellor welcomed the question and the need for such a conversation. 

�x A member made an observation on the UCME campaign (p7) in that the marketing 
did not resonant towards a significant proportion of the student body who have mental 
health issues; the images and stories were always of happy successful students. 

�x The Vice-Chancellor agreed with the observation of mental health being of concern to 
the University.  As an analogy, he also noted that the imagery was often of sunny days 
in summer which didn’t necessarily correlate with much of the teaching days; that 
marketing always took a positive view of the world. 

�x The question was whether the campaign could be more inclusive of students who have 
been successful given other challenges. 

�x A member gave a cautionary n



 

                                                                                                         

Sport Coaching.   The proposal was endorsed to be sent to Council for approval and CUAP 


